when market conditions are unfavourable and/or competition is intensified in the industry.

- 154 -

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

The table below sets forth the purchase of our major raw materials and coal as a percentage of our

total purchase during the Track Record Period:–

For the year ended
31 December

2010 2011 2012
% % %

Coal 35.3 22.5 21.4

Soda ash (純鹼) 9.1 16.9 15.7

Sodium fluorosilicate (氟硅酸鈉) 9.5 11.6 11.6

Potassium carbonate (碳酸鉀) 11.7 10.7 9.1

Lithium feldspar powder (鋰長石粉) 8.7 9.1 8.1

The table below sets forth the average prices of our major raw materials and coal purchased during the

Track Record Period:–

Average price
2010 2011 2012

RMB/tonne RMB/tonne RMB/tonne

Coal 1,143 1,011 997

Soda ash (純鹼) 1,117 1,794 1,589

Sodium fluorosilicate (氟硅酸鈉) 2,124 2,113 1,975

Potassium carbonate (碳酸鉀) 5,656 7,394 6,786

Lithium feldspar powder (鋰長石粉) 272 464 413

A sensitivity analysis on the price fluctuation of coal during the Track Record Period is set forth

below, which illustrates the hypothetical effects on our net profit with 5%, 10% and 15% increase or decrease

of coal price, representing the maximum fluctuation of our coal price.

Changes in our net profit for change in
coal price of

+/-5% +/-10% +/-15%
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Year ended 31 December 2010 -/+1,416 -/+2,831 -/+4,247

Year ended 31 December 2011 -/+1,290 -/+2,580 -/+3,871

Year ended 31 December 2012 -/+1,291 -/+2,582 -/+3,874

- 155 -

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

A sensitivity analysis on the price fluctuation of soda ash during the Track Record Period is set out

below, which illustrates the hypothetical effects on our net profit with 20%, 40% and 60% increase or

decrease of soda ash price, representing the maximum fluctuation of our soda ash price.

Change in our net profit for change in soda ash
price of

+/-20% +/-40% +/-60%
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Year ended 31 December 2010 -/+1,577 -/+3,154 -/+4,731

Year ended 31 December 2011 -/+3,628 -/+7,257 -/+10,885

Year ended 31 December 2012 -/+3,793 -/+7,585 -/+11,378

Direct labour costs

We experienced an increase in direct labour costs during the Track Record Period due to the increased

number of employees we employed and the increase in average wages of 13.2% from 2010 to 2011. The

number of our direct labour increased from 275 as of 31 December 2010 to 395 as of 31 December 2011 and

further increased to 582 (including 96 that were employed in December 2012) as of 31 December 2012. The

total amount of wages paid by us amounted to RMB5.1 million, RMB8.4 million and RMB9.9 million,

respectively, representing 3.0%, 3.7% and 4.1%, respectively, of our cost of sales for the three years ended

[…]

square metre

RMB per
square metre

RMB per
square metre

1G Phoenix Stone
18mm 202 202 194
20mm 232 220 225
30mm 396 460 427
Average 228 226 231

2G Phoenix Stone
18mm 307 306 315
20mm 427 322 351
30mm – – 556
Average 308 308 353

3G Phoenix Stone
18mm – 364 371
20mm – – 381
30mm – – 590
Average – 364 372

Overall average 278 296 337

- 165 -

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

The increase in the overall average selling price of our products from RMB278 per square metre in

2010 to RMB296 per square metre in 2011 and further to RMB337 per square metre in 2012 was mainly

attributable to (i) the increase of sales of products with thicker specifications which had higher selling prices

and (ii) the launch of our 3G Phoenix Stone, which had better functional features and therefore a higher

average selling price.

A sensitivity analysis on the average selling price of our products during the Track Record Period is

set forth below, which illustrates the hypothetical effects on our net profit with 5%, 10% and 15% increase or

decrease of the average selling price, representing the maximum fluctuation of our average selling price.

Changes in our net profit for change in
average selling price of

+/-5% +/-10% +/-15%
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Year ended 31 December 2010 +/-12,367 +/-24,734 +/-37,101

Year ended 31 December 2011 +/-15,079 +/-30,158 +/-45,237

Year ended 31 December 2012 +/-17,202 +/-34,404 +/-51,606

Cost of sales

Our cost of sales comprises the direct cost associated with the manufacturing of our products, which

consists mainly of cost of inventory sold, direct labour and manufacturing overheads.

Cost of inventory sold primarily includes raw materials such as soda ash, potassium carbonate, sodium

fluorosilicate and lithium feldspar powder and coal as our fuel in production. Direct labour refers to the

compensation and benefits we provide to our manufacturing employees.

Manufacturing overheads includes depreciation, utilities, packing fee, consumables and others.

The table below sets forth the components of our cost of sales and the components as a percentage of